Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



THE BEHAVIOURAL ECOLOGY

OF THE POPULATION OF BLACK SWAN
(Cygnus atratus Latham)
ON A MANAWATU DUNE LAKE

A thesis presented in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree
of Doctor of Philosophy
in Zoology at

Massey University

Alison Mary Bimler

1983



iz}

ABSTRACT

The behavioural ecology of a population of Black Swan
(Cygnus atratus Latham) on the Manawatu dune lake,
Pukepuke Lagoon, 1is examined. This population is of
interest as breeding is by territorial swans, whose behav-

iour has not been completely studied previously.

A non-breeding flock comprises approximately 75% of
the population, at time of nesting. The behaviour
patterns and time-activity budgets of this flock are
examined, and its relationships with the breeding swans

are also studied.

Aggressive behaviour and the mechanisms of territory
selection and defence are described. Territory sizes vary
considerably, but this is not shown to have any effect on
breeding success; rather, the strength of brood defence

appears to influence cygnet mortality.

Courtship, pair-bond maintenance, and copulatory

displays are listed. All show distinct daily and
annual rhythms. Black Swans do not pair for life but
do remain together for at least one season. Bond strength

and duration are related to the degree of investment

necessary to breed successfully in a territorial situation.

The physical and behavioural development of wild and
captive cygnets are recorded and compared, providing data
on growth rates, ontogeny of behaviour patterns, and the

development of social relationships.

Parental care, and the relationships between families
and other swans, are examined. Clear sex roles are appar-
ent, with the male being most prominent in defence of the
brood. The survival value of family behaviour in a territ-

orial context is examined.

The main points arising from the preceding sections are
interrelated, and suggestions and hypotheses presented for

future investigation.



iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thanks are due to many people for the assistance,
advice and encouragement which helped to make this thesis

possible.

Mr Tom Caithness and Dr Murray Williams, of the
Wildlife Service, were instrumental in guiding me into
research on Black Swans. They offered encouragement and
advice, and critically appraised the draft of one

chapter.

The Wildlife Service allowed me to use the accomodation
available at the Pukepuke Lagoon reserve, where Andy
Garrick was a most cooperative host, and made a grant of
$500 towards my travel costs. I was also given permission
to keep captive cygnets in both 1979 and 1980, which

allowed me to fill a large gap in my knowledge of the swans.

Mr H. Ellison allowed me to cross the Lands & Survey

farm he managed, on my trips to Pukepuke Lagoon.

Thanks are due to Mr L. Gurr, who fired my interest
in ethology and provided helpful supervision in the initial

stages of my research.

Dr Robin Fordham, Dr Ian Stringer and Professor Brian
Springett gave advice on the writing and presentation of
theses, and Prof. Springett, as my chief supervisor,

provided considerable editorial comments.

Valuable advice on statistical analysis was given by
Mr D. Drummond and Dr Ed Minot, who also read several
chapters, and Rob McCammon wrote the computer program used

in transition analysis.

Greg Byers translated papers from their original

German.



iv
Massey University's Central Photographic Unit
provided colour prints. Black-and-white processing was

done by Barry Campbell, who also contributed Plate 5.3.

Peter McGregor, Jenny Dymock and Denise Harding all
proof-read chapters and offered comments and corrections.

Ian Buchanan, of the Acclimatisation Society, arranged
for the capture of cygnets and provided information on the
Wairarapa swan population. Donald Sutherland allowed me
to go on a swan-catching trip on several Manawatu lakes.
John Cheyne and Kerry Potts also gave information on aspects
of Black Swan behaviour and ecology. L.W. Braithwaite

provided a manuscript.

Dr Frank McKinney was an interested audience for my
ideas, asking searching questions and stimulating several

lines of thought.

Finally, great thanks are due to my husband, Barry
Campbell, for his assistance with typing and film-processing,

but more especially for his loving support and encouragement.



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS USED IN THE TEXT

BT ¢ ] |
[N}

o
Q

QO Q My v AA

grams

kilograms

metres

hectares

hours

days

species

degrees of freedom
probability

standard deviation
mean

accepted level of significance
Chi-squared

logarithm

less than

less than or equal to
greater than

greater than or equal to
the sum of

male

female

pair




CONTENTS

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Abbreviations used in the text

Contents

List of
List of

List of

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

Tables
Plates
Figures
(1153 Introduction and Methods
1.1 Black Swans
1.1.1 Introduction to New Zealand
lsoills2 General habitat and habits
1.2 The study site: Pukepuke Lagoon
1.2kl Habitat
1 .f242 Swan population
1.3 Study topics
1.4 Methods
1.4.1 Choice of hide
1.4.2 Egquipment
1.4.3 Data collection
1.4.4 Difficulties encountered in
field work
DI G) Discussion
1.5.1 The value of observational
studies
1.5.2 sSampling methods and sources
of error
2: Flock Activity
2.1 Introduction
2902 Methods
2 .2 . Changes in group size
2.12.2 Time-activity budgets
2403 Results

2.3.1 Description of behaviour
patterns

2.3.2 Composition, structure and
size of the flock

2 B3 Daily and seasonal time-
activity budgets

PAGE
ii

iii

xXii

xiii

0 N WWw W R PP

11
16

18
18

19

22
22
24

24
25

26
26

31

42



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

2.4
< g

3. I
8| . 2
3], 3
3.4
4 :

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Discussion

2.4.1

2.4.

2

Composition and aggregation of

the Pukepuke flock
Time-activity budgets and
energy requirements

Aggression and Territoriality

Introduction

Methods
¥ 2

328, 2
3.3.3
31334
Results
3.3.1
Byrsre 2
31.8%. 3
3.3.4

1

Transition analysis
Single-Link-Cluster-Analysis
Flock and territorial
behaviour

Territorial boundaries

Behavioural description
Sequence analysis

Territorial and flock activity
Establishment, extent, and
persistence of territories

Discussion

3). 4w

w ww w
O A
ubd w N

1

Differences in the behaviour
of flock and territorial swans
Territory establishment

Colony or territory
Definition of a territory
Size and function of the
defended area

Mate Selection, Pair-Bonding and
Breeding Activity

Introduction

Methods
Results
4.3.

Db b
o e
w w w

oW N

1

Courtship

Pair-bond maintenance
Copulation

Daily and seasonal frequency
of breeding activity

Discussion

Pair formation

Strength and duration of the
pair bond

Sexual activity

Function of the pair bond

vii
PAGE
46
46

51

56
56
58

58
58
59
59
S)C)

59
65
73
81

89
89

91

93
94
95

100

100
102
103

aLiofc)
107
115
130

1549

1319
141

145
149



CHAPTER 5:

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

Cygnet Growth and Development
Introduction
Methods

5.2.1 Rearing
5.2.2 Physical development
5.2.3 Behavioural development

Results

5.3.1 Physical development

5.3.2 Behavioural development

5.3.3 Examination of social
behaviour

Discussion

5.4.1 Matters relating to the use
of captive birds

5.4.2 The processes and implicat-
ions of imprinting and
individual recognition

5.4.3 Brood cohesion and social
relationships

Parental Care and Family
Relationships

Introduction
Methods
Results

6.3.1 Description of relevant
behaviour patterns

6.3.2 Duration and frequency of
behaviour patterns

6res) . 3 Sex roles in parental care

6.3.4 Interactions with others

Discussion

6.4.1 Individual recognition

6.4.2 Significance of family
behaviour

6.4. Effects of parental status

6.4.4 Duration of family behaviour

w

Synthesis

Introduction

Behaviour patterns of the Black Swan

7.2.1 Achievements of this study

7.2.2 Description and interpretation

Derivation and maintenance of breed-

ing habits

7.3.1 Ancestral breeding habits
7.3.2 Maintenance of two breeding
modes in the population

viii
PAGE
2555l
151
151

152
153
153

156

156
157
178

194
194

179i5

201

208

208
210
211
211
215
224
226
227
227
229

232
233

235
2,315
235

235
236

241

241
242



SUMMARY

APPENDIX I
APPENDIX II
APPENDIX ITII
APPENDIX IV
APPENDIX V
APPENDIX VI

APPENDIX VII

REFERENCES

Known and proposed behavioural diff-

erences between colonial and terr-
itorial breeders

7.4.1 Breeding behaviour
7.4.2 Aggressive behaviour and
brood care

Activity cycles

The relationship between territor-
iality and use of the lagoon by
flock and breeding swans

7. 6x Restrictions on flock use
7.6.2 Management of the breeding
population

Concluding remarks

ix
PAGE
244

244
246

249
253

253
254

260

263

266
270
2
272
274
275
276

278



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

1.1
1.2
La3
1.4
2
2% 2
Swd
3.2
yB
3.4
3.5
36
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Ecological and behavioural characteristics
of colonial breeding in Black Swans

Ecological and behavioural characteristics
of territorial breeding in Black Swans

Behavioural patterns selected for examinat-
ion

Parameters noted with each behavioural
record made

Proportion of birds-of-the-year in the
Pukepuke population

Activity classes used in time-activity
budget analysis

Reactor responses to actor aggression

Transition analysis of 900 sequences
containing aggressive acts

Abbreviations used in sequence-, transition
matrix- and SLCA analyses

Number, mean length and standard deviation
of aggressive sequences recorded each month

Observed and expected values for the occurr-
ence of aggressive display sequence compon-
ents

Area of known territories, 1978 and 1979
breeding seasons

Frequency of pair-bond maintenance display
patterns in sequences performed by the pair
and by the male only

An examination of the links between pair-bond
sequences and other activities

Frequency of occurrence of the behaviour
patterns common to copulations and pair-bond
maintenance seguences

Comparison of behaviour patterns common to
pair-bond maintenance and copulatory display
sequences

Expansions of abbreviations used in Chapter 4

Displays occurring in 82 copulatory sequences

PAGE

14

15

35

43

68
69

70

76

77

85

110

111

112

113

114
125

An examination of the relationship between the 127

presence of other swans and the performance of

NCO as a post-copulatory display




TABLE

5 oFL
5% 2
Srers
5.4
S5xS
5.6
Syep/
5.8
SEE9
Sy-pi0
5.11
5.12
Sw.gly3
5.14
Swxlsd
(5l
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

Transition analysis of O-Q and Q-0 inter-
actions during copulation

Distribution of copulations over a day: breed-

and non-breeding seasons

Cygnet growth rates: average daily weight
increase (g) and % weight increase daily,
over 5-day intervals

Cygnet age-class classification

Age (d.) and weight (g) of cygnets entering
each age class, and time spent in each age
class

Relationship between bill colour and cygnet
age

Expansion of abbreviations used in text

Sibling aggression: form of threat or attack
and form of response

Age of first appearance of comfort and mainten-

ance behaviour patterns

Age of first appearance of agonistic behaviour

patterns

First appearance of behaviour patterns influ-
encing social relationships

Total aggressive interactions within a creche

Intra-brood aggression: form, context and
vocalisations

Frequency of lone and group acts seen during
extra-brood aggression

Aggressive interactions directed outside the
brood

Contexts in which Greeting ceremonies occurr-
ed, and examination of aggression-related
Greetings

Summed Greetings from entire study period

Cygnet age-class classification

Carrying: identity of family, number of
cygnets carried, duration of carrying

Attendance on brood by male, female, or both,
as a proportion of total position checks

Pair identities: expansion of codes used
throughout text for recognised pairs

Number of sightings where O or Q involved in
aggressive activity, while accompanying or
away from brood

PAGE

128

136

‘iLel

l62

163

165

171
172

179

180

181

182
183

188

189

190

191

217
218

219

220

222



TABLE

The size (ha) of defended areas at the time
when class I cygnets were present on them,
the amount of cygnet-feeding-area they
enclosed, 1978 and 1979

LIST OF PLATES

PLATE

A view of Pukepuke Lagoon, from the path
to "Number 2" hide

Black Swan faces are very much alike to the
human eye

Preening swan

Parade display by two territorial males
Pecking Lunge

Trumpet display by female with brood

Mounting, with the male on the female's
back and tail-wagging to evert his penis

Post-copulatory Call, with the male closer
to the camera

Preening of one cygnet by another
Crouch and sideways-stare
Cygnets following their foster mother

Greeting ceremony by older (class V)
cygnets

Female in close attendance on class I brood

xii

PAGE

259
and

BETWEEN
PAGES

15-16

15-16

29-30

63-64
63-64
63-64

118-119

119-120

170-171
170-171
175-176
175-176

214-215



xiii

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE PAGE

1 .l Size of the Pukepuke swan population over the 6
main study period

il .2 Position of hides and shooters' blinds used as 9
reference points during observations

2 The range of alert postures seen in Black Swans 28
2542, Feeding modes in Black Swans 29
2 .13 Size of the Pukepuke swan population over the 36

main study period

2.4 Proportion of total groups occurring in each 3
size category, June 1978 - October 1979

2.5 Area utilisation: areas favoured by large and 38
small groups of swans

24596 Relationship between territorial activity and SIS,
flock use of Pukepuke Lagoon

20537 Flock use of the lagoon when territorial 40
activity is at a minimum

2.8 Daily time-activity budgets for various 44
activity classes: the proportion of swans in
each activity class vs. time of day, broken
down by seasons

2.9 Seasonal time-activity budgets for seven 45
activity classes: proportion of swans in each
activity class, vs. seasons

3.1 Variation in intensity of threat display 61

8 .12 Threat and attack forms: Intention-Movement- 62
to-Peck, and Flapping Lunge

38 Threat and attack forms: Fight, with beating 63
wings, and Slow-Wing-Flap

3.4 Behaviour-pattern transitions occurring signif- 71
icantly more often and significantly less often
than expected in aggressive sequences

xS Single-Link-Cluster-Analysis dendrogram based 72
on similarities (temporal and/or sequential
contiguity) between behaviour patterns occurr-
ing in aggressive sequences

3.6 Territorial and non-territorial aggressive 78
sequences as a proportion of monthly totals

3.7 The monthly frequencies with which given acts 79
occur in territorial and non-territorial
sequences of aggression



FIGURE

o

v unn L u Lut L1 LT L1 v

.10

W ® N O D W N

.10

.11

Maximum extent of breeding territories held
in 1978 and 1979, with cores of major territ-
ories and areas suitable for young (€ 14d.)
cygnets to feed

Greeting ceremony

Triumph ceremony: Necks-Curved-Over end-
posture

Precopulatory display: Head-Dip, Neck-Dip,
Head-Shake, and O neck over 9

Precopulatory display: Facing Together, Cheek-
Rub-Lateral-Preen, Nibble-Preen-Partner,
Q Prone

Treading

Post-copulatory display: Call, Necks-Out-
stretched, Necks-Curved-Over

Diagrammatic representation of events in a
copulatory sequence

Occurrence of pair-bond maintenance displays
and copulations over a day

Spread of copulations over the hours of day-
light, in each season

Occurrence of pair-bond maintenance displays
and copulations over the study period

Weights of O and Q Black Swans, vs. age

Mean weights (kg.) of O and Q cygnets, vs. age
Threat: Intention-Movement-to-Peck (IMP)
Side-on orientation for IMP

Pecking Lunge

Charge

Avoidance of threat

Distress posture of downy cygnet

Comparison of overall intrabrood aggression
with Greeting ceremonies from first and final
observation periods

Preferred positions in moving file, for first
and final observation periods

Dendrogram derived from SLCA, giving a measure
of changes in group cohesion

Adults carrying downy cygnets

Male attempting to drown a strange cygnet

Xiv

PAGE

87

106
106

117
118
18119
120
124
132
134

137

158
160
169
169
170
170
176
176
184

192

193

213
213



Xv

FIGURE PAGE
6.3 Greeting ceremony by adult Q and young brood 214
7 ok Behaviour-pattern transitions occurring 239

significantly more often than expected in
aggressive sequences

2 The annual cycle of activity of the Black Swan 252
population of Pukepuke Lagoon

73 The relationship between territorial activity 255
and flock use of Pukepuke Lagoon

7.4 Monthly and seasonal changes in population 257
size and activity, Pukepuke Lagoon, 1978-1979

7S Enclosed cygnet-feeding-area versus relative 258
breeding success





