Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE BEHAVIOURAL ECOLOGY

OF THE POPULATION OF BLACK SWAN

(Cygnus atratus Latham)

ON A MANAWATU DUNE LAKE

A thesis presented in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree
of Doctor of Philosophy
in Zoology at
Massey University

Alison Mary Bimler 1983

ABSTRACT

The behavioural ecology of a population of Black Swan (Cygnus atratus Latham) on the Manawatu dune lake,
Pukepuke Lagoon, is examined. This population is of
interest as breeding is by territorial swans, whose behaviour has not been completely studied previously.

A non-breeding flock comprises approximately 75% of the population, at time of nesting. The behaviour patterns and time-activity budgets of this flock are examined, and its relationships with the breeding swans are also studied.

Aggressive behaviour and the mechanisms of territory selection and defence are described. Territory sizes vary considerably, but this is not shown to have any effect on breeding success; rather, the strength of brood defence appears to influence cygnet mortality.

Courtship, pair-bond maintenance, and copulatory displays are listed. All show distinct daily and annual rhythms. Black Swans do not pair for life but do remain together for at least one season. Bond strength and duration are related to the degree of investment necessary to breed successfully in a territorial situation.

The physical and behavioural development of wild and captive cygnets are recorded and compared, providing data on growth rates, ontogeny of behaviour patterns, and the development of social relationships.

Parental care, and the relationships between families and other swans, are examined. Clear sex roles are apparent, with the male being most prominent in defence of the brood. The survival value of family behaviour in a territorial context is examined.

The main points arising from the preceding sections are interrelated, and suggestions and hypotheses presented for future investigation.

Thanks are due to many people for the assistance, advice and encouragement which helped to make this thesis possible.

Mr Tom Caithness and Dr Murray Williams, of the Wildlife Service, were instrumental in guiding me into research on Black Swans. They offered encouragement and advice, and critically appraised the draft of one chapter.

The Wildlife Service allowed me to use the accomodation available at the Pukepuke Lagoon reserve, where Andy Garrick was a most cooperative host, and made a grant of \$500 towards my travel costs. I was also given permission to keep captive cygnets in both 1979 and 1980, which allowed me to fill a large gap in my knowledge of the swans.

 $\mbox{Mr H.}$ Ellison allowed me to cross the Lands & Survey farm he managed, on my trips to Pukepuke Lagoon.

Thanks are due to Mr L. Gurr, who fired my interest in ethology and provided helpful supervision in the initial stages of my research.

Dr Robin Fordham, Dr Ian Stringer and Professor Brian Springett gave advice on the writing and presentation of theses, and Prof. Springett, as my chief supervisor, provided considerable editorial comments.

Valuable advice on statistical analysis was given by Mr D. Drummond and Dr Ed Minot, who also read several chapters, and Rob McCammon wrote the computer program used in transition analysis.

Greg Byers translated papers from their original German.

Massey University's Central Photographic Unit provided colour prints. Black-and-white processing was done by Barry Campbell, who also contributed Plate 5.3.

Peter McGregor, Jenny Dymock and Denise Harding all proof-read chapters and offered comments and corrections.

Ian Buchanan, of the Acclimatisation Society, arranged for the capture of cygnets and provided information on the Wairarapa swan population. Donald Sutherland allowed me to go on a swan-catching trip on several Manawatu lakes. John Cheyne and Kerry Potts also gave information on aspects of Black Swan behaviour and ecology. L.W. Braithwaite provided a manuscript.

Dr Frank McKinney was an interested audience for my ideas, asking searching questions and stimulating several lines of thought.

Finally, great thanks are due to my husband, Barry Campbell, for his assistance with typing and film-processing, but more especially for his loving support and encouragement.

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS USED IN THE TEXT

- g grams
- kg kilograms
- m metres
- ha hectares
- h. hours
- d. days
- sp species
- df degrees of freedom
- p probability
- sd standard deviation
- \overline{x} mean
- \propto accepted level of significance
- x² Chi-squared
- log. logarithm
- < less than
- > greater than
- greater than or equal to
- the sum of
- o male
- Q female
- o pair

CONTENTS

				PAGE
Abstract	t			ii
Acknowledgements			iii	
Abbrevia	Abbreviations used in the text			v
Contents	5			vi
List of	Tabl	es		x
List of	Plat	es		xii
List of	Figu	res		xiii
CHAPTER	1:	Introdu	uction and Methods	1
	1.1	Black S	Swans	1
			Introduction to New Zealand	1
			General habitat and habits	1
	1.2	The stu	ıdy site: Pukepuke Lagoon	3
			Habitat Swan population	3
	1 3	Study t		7
	1.4			8
	1.4		Choice of hide	8
			Equipment	10
		1.4.3	Data collection	11
		1.4.4	Difficulties encountered in field work	16
	1.5	Discuss	sion	18
		1.5.1	The value of observational	18
		1 5 0	studies	1.0
		1.5.2	Sampling methods and sources of error	19
CHAPTER	2:	Flock A	Activity	22
	2.1	Introd	-	22
		Methods		24
		2.2.1	Changes in group size	24
		2.2.2		25
	2.3	Result	S	26
		2.3.1	Description of behaviour	26
		2.3.2	patterns Composition, structure and	31
			size of the flock	
		2.3.3	Daily and seasonal time-	42

				PAGE
	2.4	Discuss	sion	46
		2.4.1	Composition and aggregation of the Pukepuke flock	46
		2.4.2	_	51
CHAPTER	3:	Aggress	sion and Territoriality	56
	3.1	Introdu		56
	3.2	Methods	5	58
			Transition analysis Single-Link-Cluster-Analysis Flock and territorial behaviour	5 8 5 8 5 9
		3.3.4	Territorial boundaries	5 9
	3.3	Results	5	5 9
		3.3.2	Behavioural description Sequence analysis Territorial and flock activity Establishment, extent, and persistence of territories	59 65 73 81
	3.4	Discuss	sion	8 9
		3.4.1		89
		3.4.2	of flock and territorial swans Territory establishment	91
		3.4.3 3.4.4 3.4.5	Definition of a territory	93 94 95
CHAPTER	4:		election, Pair-Bonding and ng Activity	100
	4.1	Introdu	iction	100
	4.2	Methods	5	102
	4.3	Results	5	103
		4.3.2	Courtship Pair-bond maintenance Copulation Daily and seasonal frequency of breeding activity	103 107 115 130
	4.4	Discus	sion	139
		4.4.1	Pair formation Strength and duration of the pair bond	139 141
		4.4.3		145 149

viii

			PAGE
CHAPTER	5:	Cygnet Growth and Development	151
	5.1	Introduction	151
	5.2	Methods	151
		5.2.1 Rearing5.2.2 Physical development5.2.3 Behavioural development	152 153 153
	5.3	Results	156
		5.3.1 Physical development5.3.2 Behavioural development5.3.3 Examination of social behaviour	156 157 178
	5.4	Discussion	194
		5.4.1 Matters relating to the use of captive birds	194
		5.4.2 The processes and implicat- ions of imprinting and individual recognition	195
		5.4.3 Brood cohesion and social relationships	201
CHAPTER	6 :	Parental Care and Family Relationships	208
	6.1	Introduction	208
	6.2	Methods	210
	6.3	Results	211
		6.3.1 Description of relevant	211
		behaviour patterns 6.3.2 Duration and frequency of behaviour patterns	215
		6.3.3 Sex roles in parental care 6.3.4 Interactions with others	224 226
	6.4	Discussion	227
		6.4.1 Individual recognition 6.4.2 Significance of family behaviour	227 229
		6.4.3 Effects of parental status 6.4.4 Duration of family behaviour	232
CHAPTER	7:	Synthesis	235
	7.1		235
	7.2	Behaviour patterns of the Black Swan	235
		7.2.1 Achievements of this study7.2.2 Description and interpretation	235 236
	7.3	Derivation and maintenance of breed-ing habits	241
		7.3.1 Ancestral breeding habits7.3.2 Maintenance of two breeding modes in the population	241 242

			PAGE
	7.4	Known and proposed behavioural diff- erences between colonial and terr- itorial breeders	244
		7.4.1 Breeding behaviour7.4.2 Aggressive behaviour and brood care	244 246
	7.5	Activity cycles	249
	7.6	The relationship between territor- iality and use of the lagoon by flock and breeding swans	253
		7.6.1 Restrictions on flock use7.6.2 Management of the breeding population	253 254
	7.7	Concluding remarks	260
SUMMARY			263
APPENDIX	I		266
APPENDIX	II		270
APPENDIX	III		271
APPENDIX	VI		272
APPENDIX	V		274
APPENDIX	VI		275
APPENDIX	X VII		276
REFERENC	CES		278

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
1.1	Ecological and behavioural characteristics of colonial breeding in Black Swans	4
1.2	Ecological and behavioural characteristics of territorial breeding in Black Swans	. 5
1.3	Behavioural patterns selected for examination	14
1.4	Parameters noted with each behavioural record made	15
2.1	Proportion of birds-of-the-year in the Pukepuke population	3 5
2.2	Activity classes used in time-activity budget analysis	43
3.1	Reactor responses to actor aggression	68
3.2	Transition analysis of 900 sequences containing aggressive acts	69
3.3	Abbreviations used in sequence-, transition matrix- and SLCA analyses	70
3.4	Number, mean length and standard deviation of aggressive sequences recorded each month	76
3.5	Observed and expected values for the occurrence of aggressive display sequence components	77
3.6	Area of known territories, 1978 and 1979 breeding seasons	85
4.1	Frequency of pair-bond maintenance display patterns in sequences performed by the pair and by the male only	110
4.2	An examination of the links between pair-bond sequences and other activities	111
4.3	Frequency of occurrence of the behaviour patterns common to copulations and pair-bond maintenance sequences	112
4.4	Comparison of behaviour patterns common to pair-bond maintenance and copulatory display sequences	113
4.5	Expansions of abbreviations used in Chapter 4	114
4.6	Displays occurring in 82 copulatory sequences	125
4.7	An examination of the relationship between th presence of other swans and the performance o NCO as a post-copulatory display	

4.8	Transition analysis of $\vec{\text{O}}\text{-}\text{Q}$ and $\vec{\text{Q}}\text{-}\vec{\text{O}}$ interactions during copulation	128
4.9	Distribution of copulations over a day: breed- and non-breeding seasons	136
5.1	Cygnet growth rates: average daily weight increase (g) and % weight increase daily, over 5-day intervals	161
5.2	Cygnet age-class classification	162
5.3	Age (d.) and weight (g) of cygnets entering each age class, and time spent in each age class	163
5.4	Relationship between bill colour and cygnet age	165
5.5	Expansion of abbreviations used in text	171
5.6	Sibling aggression: form of threat or attack and form of response	172
5.7	Age of first appearance of comfort and maintenance behaviour patterns	179
5.8	Age of first appearance of agonistic behaviour patterns	180
5.9	First appearance of behaviour patterns influencing social relationships	181
5.10	Total aggressive interactions within a creche	182
5.11	<pre>Intra-brood aggression: form, context and vocalisations</pre>	183
5.12	Frequency of lone and group acts seen during extra-brood aggression	188
5.13	Aggressive interactions directed outside the brood	189
5.14	Contexts in which Greeting ceremonies occurred, and examination of aggression-related Greetings	190
5.15	Summed Greetings from entire study period	191
6.1	Cygnet age-class classification	217
6.2	Carrying: identity of family, number of cygnets carried, duration of carrying	218
6.3	Attendance on brood by male, female, or both, as a proportion of total position checks	219
6.4	Pair identities: expansion of codes used throughout text for recognised pairs	220
6.5	Number of sightings where O or Q involved in aggressive activity, while accompanying or away from brood	222

7.1 The size (ha) of defended areas at the time 259 when class I cygnets were present on them, and the amount of cygnet-feeding-area they enclosed, 1978 and 1979

LIST OF PLATES

PLATE		BETWEEN PAGES
1.1	A view of Pukepuke Lagoon, from the path to "Number 2" hide	15-16
1.2	Black Swan faces are very much alike to the human eye	15-16
2.1	Preening swan	29-30
3.1	Parade display by two territorial males	63-64
3.2	Pecking Lunge	63-64
3.3	Trumpet display by female with brood	63-64
4.1	Mounting, with the male on the female's back and tail-wagging to evert his penis	118-119
4.2	Post-copulatory Call, with the male closer to the camera	119-120
5.1	Preening of one cygnet by another	170-171
5.2	Crouch and sideways-stare	170-171
5.3	Cygnets following their foster mother	175-176
5.4	Greeting ceremony by older (class V) cygnets	175-176
6.1	Female in close attendance on class I brood	214-215

FIGURE	; P.A.	AGE
1.1	Size of the Pukepuke swan population over the main study period	6
1.2	Position of hides and shooters' blinds used as reference points during observations	9
2.1	The range of alert postures seen in Black Swans	28
2.2	Feeding modes in Black Swans	29
2.3	Size of the Pukepuke swan population over the main study period	3 6
2.4	Proportion of total groups occurring in each size category, June 1978 - October 1979	3 7
2.5	Area utilisation: areas favoured by large and small groups of swans	38
2.6	Relationship between territorial activity and flock use of Pukepuke Lagoon	39
2.7	Flock use of the lagoon when territorial activity is at a minimum	40
2.8	Daily time-activity budgets for various activity classes: the proportion of swans in each activity class vs. time of day, broken down by seasons	44
2.9	Seasonal time-activity budgets for seven activity classes: proportion of swans in each activity class, vs. seasons	45
3.1	Variation in intensity of threat display	61
3.2	Threat and attack forms: Intention-Movement- to-Peck, and Flapping Lunge	62
3.3	Threat and attack forms: Fight, with beating wings, and Slow-Wing-Flap	63
3.4	Behaviour-pattern transitions occurring signif- icantly more often and significantly less often than expected in aggressive sequences	71
3.5	Single-Link-Cluster-Analysis dendrogram based on similarities (temporal and/or sequential contiguity) between behaviour patterns occurring in aggressive sequences	72
3.6	Territorial and non-territorial aggressive sequences as a proportion of monthly totals	78
3.7	The monthly frequencies with which given acts occur in territorial and non-territorial sequences of aggression	79

P	Α	G	F
_	4 7	\sim	_

3.8	Maximum extent of breeding territories held in 1978 and 1979, with cores of major territories and areas suitable for young (4 14d.) cygnets to feed	87
4.1	Greeting ceremony	106
4.2	Triumph ceremony: Necks-Curved-Over end-posture	106
4.3	Precopulatory display: Head-Dip, Neck-Dip, Head-Shake, and O neck over Q	117
4.4	Precopulatory display: Facing Together, Cheek-Rub-Lateral-Preen, Nibble-Preen-Partner, Q Prone	118
4.5	Treading	119
4.6	Post-copulatory display: Call, Necks-Out- stretched, Necks-Curved-Over	120
4.7	Diagrammatic representation of events in a copulatory sequence	124
4.8	Occurrence of pair-bond maintenance displays and copulations over a day	132
4.9	Spread of copulations over the hours of day-light, in each season	134
4.10	Occurrence of pair-bond maintenance displays and copulations over the study period	137
5.1	Weights of C and Q Black Swans, vs. age	158
5.2	Mean weights (kg.) of ${\tt O}^{\tt o}$ and ${\tt Q}$ cygnets, ${\tt vs.}$ age	160
5.3	Threat: Intention-Movement-to-Peck (IMP)	169
5.4	Side-on orientation for IMP	169
5.5	Pecking Lunge	170
5.6	Charge	170
5.7	Avoidance of threat	176
5.8	Distress posture of downy cygnet	176
5.9	Comparison of overall intrabrood aggression with Greeting ceremonies from first and final observation periods	184
5.10	Preferred positions in moving file, for first and final observation periods	192
5.11	Dendrogram derived from SLCA, giving a measure of changes in group cohesion	193
6.1	Adults carrying downy cygnets	213
6.2	Male attempting to drown a strange cygnet	213

FIGUR	E	PAGE
6.3	Greeting ceremony by adult Q and young brood	214
7.1	Behaviour-pattern transitions occurring significantly more often than expected in aggressive sequences	239
7.2	The annual cycle of activity of the Black Swan population of Pukepuke Lagoon	252
7.3	The relationship between territorial activity and flock use of Pukepuke Lagoon	255
7.4	Monthly and seasonal changes in population size and activity, Pukepuke Lagoon, 1978-1979	257
7.5	Enclosed cygnet-feeding-area versus relative	258